
1840 - 624 Enslaved (6.59%) / (88% of the population of Color) 
315 Enslaved Males /  309 Enslaved Females 
Slaveholders by numbers - 1840 

Unnamed Slaveholders 31 

Huff, Daniel 28 

Crockett, Robert 21 

Sharp, Henry 18 

McClain, Thomas 17 

Parrott, John 17 

Bullard, William 16 

Dickinson, Eliza H.C. 15 

Sewell, Benjamin 14 

Patterson, James M. 13 

Lewis, Fielding 12 

Parkey, Joseph 12 

Williams, Silas 12 

Graham, Hugh 11 

Kincaid, William 11 

McHenry, William 11 

Fugate, Zekial? 11 

Evans, Elijah 9 

Cotrell, David C.  9 

Overton, John 9 

Posey, George 9 

Jones, Hugh 8 

Rose, Reuben 8 

Houston, William 8 

Brooks, Bartlett 8 

Vanbibber, Isaac 8 

McNew, Sarah 8 

Riley, John Sr. 8 

Bullard, Christopher B. 7 



Goin?, Pamela 7 

Robinson, Absolom 7 

Gipson, Ruth 7 

Thomas, Isaac 7 

Graham, William 6 

Thompson, William Sr. 6 

Dodson, Samuel 6 

Cloud, Benjamin F. 6 

Hurst, John 6 

Root, Daniel 6 

Lee, Jubal 6 

Overton, James 6 

Vancel?, Elias 5 

Moss, Mary 5 

Wallen. John 5 

Miller, Daniel G. 5 

Davis, Joseph H. 5 

Huddleston, David 4 

Shultz, Jacob 4 

Bullard, Boyer 4 

Sharp, William 4 

Goin, William 4 

Hodges, John 4 

Carr, John 4 

Day, John 4 

Parkey, Peter 4 

Wilborn, Stephen Sr.  4 

Briton, Levi? 4 

Bales, Caleb 4 

Miller, Isaac 4 



Hamilton, William 3 

Lewis, George 3 

Goin, Levi 3 

Hansford, Robert C. 3 

Marcum, Daniel 3 

Campbell, George 3 

Southern, Robert 3 

Huffaker, Peter 3 

Fulkerson, James 3 

Fugate, William 3 

Montgomery, Hugh 3 

Hodges, John 3 

Cloud, Jane 3 

Harper, Willis 2 

Hurst, Thomas 2 

Jennings, Anderson 2 

Graves, John 2 

Hurst, Mark 2 

Gilbert, James 2 

Riley, William 2 

Dodkins, Solomon 2 

Jennings, Thomas 2 

Bice, Abram 2 

Southern, Nancy 2 

Ferrell, Joseph 2 

Rogers, David 2 

Yocum, Isaac 2 

Snuffer, Ruth 2 

Baty, William 2 

Herrel, William 2 



Bales, Alexander 2 

Martin, Thomas 2 

Hurst, William 2 

Pearson, Jefferson 2 

McMahan, John 1 

McMahan, Elizabeth 1 

Greer, William W. 1 

Miller, Pleasant 1 

Sharp, Peter 1 

Nash, Arthur 1 

Gist, Joshua H. 1 

Hurst, Sarah 1 

Breden, John 1 

Felps, Michael S. 1 

Jarigan, Thomas B. 1 

Wier, Mary 1 

Rhoten, Josiah 1 

Johnston, Thomas J 1 

Rose, George W. 1 

Perry, John S. 1 

Sawyers, Thomas D. 1 

McKuhan?, Westley 1 

Herrell, Zachariah 1 

Savage, William 1 

Riley, John 1 

Riley, Obediah 1 

Parrott, Ensley 1 

Brooks, Gideon 1 

Jennings, Henderson 1 

Hamilton, Joshua 1 



Alexander, David B. 1 

Sharp, Christian 1 

Wilson, Savannah 1 

Neil, Joseph 1 

Leonard, Daniel 1 

Farmer, John 1 

Stubblefield, G. R. 1 

Richie, Alexander 1 

Leebow, John 1 

Overstreet, Sherard L. 1 

Crosdale, Isham 1 

Hamilton, Joseph 1 

Mitchell, James 1 

Roe, Pharoh 1 

Pearson, John 1 

Garret, Gray 1 

 
 



Slaveholders by Surname - 1840 

Alexander, David B. 1 

Bales, Alexander 2 

Bales, Caleb 4 

Baty, William 2 

Bice, Abram 2 

Breden, John 1 

Briton, Levi? 4 

Brooks, Bartlett 8 

Brooks, Gideon 1 

Bullard, Boyer 4 

Bullard, Christopher B. 7 

Bullard, William 16 

Campbell, George 3 

Carr, John 4 

Cloud, Benjamin F. 6 

Cloud, Jane 3 

Cotrell, David C.  9 

Crockett, Robert 21 

Crosdale, Isham 1 

Davis, Joseph H. 5 

Day, John 4 

Dickinson, Eliza H.C. 15 

Dodkins, Solomon 2 

Dodson, Samuel 6 

Evans, Elijah 9 

Farmer, John 1 

Felps, Michael S. 1 

Ferrell, Joseph 2 

Fugate, William 3 

Fugate, Zekial? 11 



Fulkerson, James 3 

Garret, Gray 1 

Gilbert, James 2 

Gipson, Ruth 7 

Gist, Joshua H. 1 

Goin, Levi 3 

Goin, William 4 

Goin?, Pamela 7 

Graham, Hugh 11 

Graham, William 6 

Graves, John 2 

Greer, William W. 1 

Hamilton, Joseph 1 

Hamilton, Joshua 1 

Hamilton, William 3 

Hansford, Robert C. 3 

Harper, Willis 2 

Herrel, William 2 

Herrell, Zachariah 1 

Hodges, John 4 

Hodges, John 3 

Houston, William 8 

Huddleston, David 4 

Huff, Daniel 28 

Huffaker, Peter 3 

Hurst, John 6 

Hurst, Mark 2 

Hurst, Sarah 1 

Hurst, Thomas 2 

Hurst, William 2 



Jarigan, Thomas B. 1 

Jennings, Anderson 2 

Jennings, Henderson 1 

Jennings, Thomas 2 

Johnston, Thomas J 1 

Jones, Hugh 8 

Kincaid, William 11 

Lee, Jubal 6 

Leebow, John 1 

Leonard, Daniel 1 

Lewis, Fielding 12 

Lewis, George 3 

Marcum, Daniel 3 

Martin, Thomas 2 

McClain, Thomas 17 

McHenry, William 11 

McKuhan?, Westley 1 

McMahan, Elizabeth 1 

McMahan, John 1 

McNew, Sarah 8 

Miller, Daniel G. 5 

Miller, Isaac 4 

Miller, Pleasant 1 

Mitchell, James 1 

Montgomery, Hugh 3 

Moss, Mary 5 

Nash, Arthur 1 

Neil, Joseph 1 

Overstreet, Sherard L. 1 

Overton, James 6 



Overton, John 9 

Parkey, Joseph 12 

Parkey, Peter 4 

Parrott, Ensley 1 

Parrott, John 17 

Patterson, James M. 13 

Pearson, Jefferson 2 

Pearson, John 1 

Perry, John S. 1 

Posey, George 9 

Rhoten, Josiah 1 

Richie, Alexander 1 

Riley, John 1 

Riley, John Sr. 8 

Riley, Obediah 1 

Riley, William 2 

Robinson, Absolom 7 

Roe, Pharoh 1 

Rogers, David 2 

Root, Daniel 6 

Rose, George W. 1 

Rose, Reuben 8 

Savage, William 1 

Sawyers, Thomas D. 1 

Sewell, Benjamin 14 

Sharp, Christian 1 

Sharp, Henry 18 

Sharp, Peter 1 

Sharp, William 4 

Shultz, Jacob 4 



Snuffer, Ruth 2 

Southern, Nancy 2 

Southern, Robert 3 

Stubblefield, G. R. 1 

Thomas, Isaac 7 

Thompson, William Sr. 6 

Unnamed Slaveholders 31 

Vanbibber, Isaac 8 

Vancel?, Elias 5 

Wallen. John 5 

Wier, Mary 1 

Wilborn, Stephen Sr.  4 

Williams, Silas 12 

Wilson, Savannah 1 

Yocum, Isaac 2 

 




